

2d Civil No. B143750  
(Consolidated with 2d Civil No. B145559)

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION SEVEN

PERRY E. HANSTAD, et al.,

Plaintiffs, Respondents and Cross-Appellants,

vs.

TRUCK INSURANCE EXCHANGE,

Defendant, Appellant and Cross-Respondent.

---

Appeal from the Los Angeles Superior Court, Case No. BC 156849  
Honorable Frank Gafkowski, Jr., Judge

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

COOPER, KARDARAS & KELLEHER LLP  
MICHAEL A. BRANCONIER, SBN 86406  
THOMAS M. O'LEARY, SBN 126146  
141 East Walnut Street  
Pasadena, California 91103-3834  
(626) 795-0814 / (323) 681-1335

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP  
IRVING H. GREINES, SBN 39649  
FERIS M. GREENBERGER, SBN 93914  
ROBERT A. OLSON, SBN 109374  
9601 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 544  
Beverly Hills, California 90210-5207  
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Defendant, Appellant and Cross-Respondent  
Truck Insurance Exchange

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION	1
A.    The Punitive Damage Award Must Be Reversed.	1
B.    The <i>Brandt</i> Award Must Be Reversed.	4
C.    Roadmap To The Brief.	4
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS AND PROCEDURE	6
A.    Jay DeMay Forms Tri County Builders With Perry Hanstad.	6
B.    DeMay Purchases A CGL Insurance Policy.	6
C.    DeMay Undertakes A Construction Job For Dr. And Mrs. Shafer That Ends In An Arbitration Demand.	7
D.    DeMay Retains Defense Counsel Who Tenders The Shafer Arbitration Demand To Truck For Defense And Indemnity.	7
E.    Truck Agrees To Defend The Shafer Claim Under A Reservation Of Rights, But Fails To Communicate To Hanstad That He Is Being Provided A Courtesy Defense.	8
F.    Truck Revises Its Reservation Of Rights Letter And Selects New Counsel To Defend The Shafer Claim.	9
G.    The Shafers Win The Arbitration, Their Award Is Confirmed As A Judgment, And Truck Determines That Only A Fraction Of The Judgment Is Covered Under The Policy.	10
H.    Truck Buys Back The Policy From DeMay.	11
I.    Hanstad Files Chapter 7 Bankruptcy.	11
J.    The Shafers Sue Hanstad In The Bankruptcy Proceedings For Nondischargeability Of The Judgment.	12
K.    Hanstad Tenders The Nondischargeability Action To Truck, And Truck Declines To Defend.	12

L.	Hanstad Loses The Nondischargeability Action And Remains Liable For The Shafer Judgment.	12
M.	Hanstad Files This Lawsuit Against Truck.	13
N.	Judgment Is Entered.	14
O.	Post-Trial Proceedings Result In Amended Judgments.	15
P.	Truck Timely Appeals; Hanstad Cross-Appeals.	15
Q.	Jurisdictional Statement.	15
	<b>LEGAL DISCUSSION</b>	16
I.	<b>THE PUNITIVE DAMAGE AWARD MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE RATIO BETWEEN IT AND THE COMPENSATORY DAMAGES WAS NOT DETERMINED BY THE JURY AND BECAUSE IT IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY EXCESSIVE.</b>	16
A.	Truck is Entitled To Have <i>A Jury</i> Determine The Proper Amount Of Punitive Damages Based On Actual Compensatory Damages, Not Improperly Inflated Compensatory Damages.	17
B.	Since The Jury Must Determine A Reasonable Ratio Between Compensatory Damages And Punitive Damages, Any Substantial Revision In The Former Mandates Retrial Of The Latter.	18
C.	The Massive Deductions Taken From The Verdict's Award Of Compensatory Damages Have Thoroughly Undermined The Compensatory Foundation Of The Punitive Damage Award, Requiring Its Reversal.	19
D.	The Punitive Damage Award—Nearly 30 Times Hanstad's Reduced Compensatory Damages—Is Unconstitutionally Excessive.	21
II.	<b>THE PUNITIVE DAMAGE AWARD MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN ALLOWING HANSTAD TO INTRODUCE EVIDENCE OF THE NET WORTH OF OTHER COMPANIES IN ADDITION TO TRUCK.</b>	24

III.	<b>THE PUNITIVE DAMAGE AWARD MUST BE REVERSED AND THE ENTIRE BAD FAITH CASE RETRIED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY USURPED THE JURY’S ROLE IN DECIDING THE MANAGING AGENT ISSUE.</b>	27
A.	The Issue Whether Wrongful Conduct Is Committed By A Managing Agent Is A Question Of Fact And Must Be Determined By The Jury.	27
B.	The Trial Court Prejudicially Erred In Taking The “Managing Agent” Issue Away From The Jury And Deciding It As A Matter Of Law.	28
C.	The Trial Court’s Prejudicial Errors Regarding The Managing Agent Issue Precluded Entry Of A Viable Punitive Damage Award.	29
IV.	<b>THE \$40 MILLION PUNITIVE DAMAGE AWARD MUST BE REVERSED WITH DIRECTIONS TO ENTER JUDGMENT IN TRUCK’S FAVOR BECAUSE HANSTAD FAILED TO INTRODUCE EVIDENCE THAT ANY PERSON HAVING AUTHORITY TO MAKE CORPORATE POLICY FOR TRUCK COMMITTED OR RATIFIED ACTS OF MALICE, OPPRESSION OR FRAUD.</b>	31
A.	There Can Be No Punitive Damage Award Against Truck Absent Evidence That An “Officer, Director Or Managing Agent” Personally Was Guilty Of Oppression, Fraud, Or Malice.	32
B.	A “Managing Agent” Is An Employee With Authority To Establish Corporate Policy.	33
C.	Hanstad Failed To Introduce Substantial Evidence That Any Managing Agent On Behalf Of Truck Was Involved In Handling His Claim.	35
D.	Hanstad’s Failure Of Proof Entitles Truck To Reversal With Directions To Enter Judgment In Truck’s Favor On The Punitive Damage Claim.	39
V.	<b>THE PUNITIVE DAMAGE AWARD SHOULD BE REVERSED WITH DIRECTIONS BECAUSE THE LEGISLATURE HAS MANDATED THAT PUNITIVE DAMAGES ARE PRECLUDED IN AN ACTION (SUCH AS A BAD FAITH ACTION) ARISING OUT OF A CONTRACT.</b>	40

VI.	THE <i>BRANDT</i> FEE AWARD IS UNPROVEN AND EXCESSIVE AND MUST BE REVERSED WITH DIRECTIONS TO ENTER JUDGMENT FOR TRUCK ON THE <i>BRANDT</i> CLAIM.	42
A.	The <i>Brandt</i> Fee Award Must Be Reversed Because Hanstad Failed To Prove That It Reflects The Amount He Actually Owes His Attorneys.	43
B.	The <i>Brandt</i> Award Must Be Reversed Because Hanstad Failed To Break Out The Fees He Incurred In Obtaining His Contract Recovery, The Only Fees Recoverable Under <i>Brandt</i> .	45
VII.	BECAUSE BAD FAITH LIABILITY AND COMPENSATORY AND PUNITIVE DAMAGES ARE INEXTRICABLY INTERTWINED, THE ENTIRE TORT BAD FAITH CASE MUST BE RETRIED.	47
	CONCLUSION	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
Adams v. Murakami (1991) 54 Cal.3d 105	18, 22, 24
Andre v. City of West Sacramento (Sept. 25, 2001) 01 Daily Journal D.A.R. 10369	44
Auerbach v. Great Western Bank (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 1172	17-20, 47
Austero v. Washington National Ins. Co. (1982) 132 Cal.App.3d 408	43
Bank of America v. Superior Court (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 613	39
Beck v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. (1976) 54 Cal.App.3d 347	33
BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore (1996) 517 U.S. 5591 [116 S.Ct. 1589, 134 L.Ed.2d 809]	17, 21, 22
Brandt v. Superior Court (1985) 37 Cal.3d 813	4, 42-44, 46
Burnaby v. Standard Fire Ins. Co. (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 787	46
Campbell v. Cal-Gard Surety Services, Inc. (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 563	44, 46
Cassista v. Community Foods, Inc. (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1050	39
Cates Construction, Inc. v. Talbot Partners (1999) 21 Cal.4th 28	41
Chateau Chamberay Homeowners Assn. v. Associated Internat. Ins. Co. (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 335	48
Cobbs v. Grant (1972) 8 Cal.3d 229	26
College Hospital, Inc. v. Superior Court (1994) 8 Cal.4th 704	26

Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc. (2001) 532 U.S. 424, 121 S.Ct. 1678	1
Cruz v. HomeBase (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 160	3, 34, 35, 37, 38
Defender Indus., Inc. v. Northwestern Mut. Life Ins. Co. (4th Cir. 1991) 938 F.2d 502	17
Devlin v. Kearney Mesa AMC/Jeep/Renault, Inc. (1984) 155 Cal.App.3d 381	18
Egan v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co. (1979) 24 Cal.3d 809	41
Finney v. Lockhart (1950) 35 Cal.2d 161	22
Flowers v. Torrance Memorial Hospital Medical Center (1994) 8 Cal.4th 992	29
Gagnon v. Continental Casualty Co. (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 1598	17, 20
Greenfield v. Spectrum Investment Corp. (1985) 174 Cal.App.3d 111	23
Grimshaw v. Ford Motor Co. (1981) 119 Cal.App.3d 757	23
Hamasaki v. Flotho (1952) 39 Cal.2d 602	48
Harris v. Lammers (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 1072	40
HCA Health Services of Midwest, Inc. v. National Bank of Commerce (1988) 294 Ark. 525 [745 S.W.2d 120]	25
Henderson v. Harnischfeger Corp. (1974) 12 Cal.3d 663	26
Hoch v. Allied-Signal, Inc. (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 48	29
In re Tartar (1959) 52 Cal.2d 250	41
Institute of Veterinary Pathology, Inc. v. California Health Laboratories, Inc. (1981) 116 Cal.App.3d 111	25

Lakin v. Watkins Associated Industries (1993) 6 Cal.4th 644	23
Lane v. Hughes Aircraft Co. (2000) 22 Cal.4th 405	17, 21, 22
Leipert v. Honold (1952) 39 Cal.2d 462	48
Liberatore v. Thompson (Ariz.App. 1988) 157 Ariz. 612 [760 P.2d 612]	25
Liodas v. Sahadi (1977) 19 Cal.3d 278	17-19, 47, 48
Martinez v. Scott Specialty Gases, Inc. (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 1236	29
McCoy v. Hearst Corp. (1991) 227 Cal.App.3d 1657	39
Medo v. Superior Court (1988) 205 Cal.App.3d 64	48
Moore v. American United Life Ins. Co. (1984) 150 Cal.App.3d 610	22
Muzquiz v. City of Emeryville (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 1106	6
Myers Building Industries, Ltd. v. Interface Technology, Inc. (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 949	31
Neal v. Farmers Ins. Exchange (1978) 21 Cal.3d 910	17, 22
Pacific Mut. Life. Ins. Co. v. Haslip (1991) 499 U.S. 1 [111 S.Ct. 1032, 113 L.Ed.2d 1]	17, 21, 26
Palmer v. Ted Stevens Honda, Inc. (1987) 193 Cal.App.3d 530	18
People v. Hawkins (1995) 10 Cal.4th 920	29
People v. Rodriguez (1986) 42 Cal.3d 730	29
PPG Industries, Inc. v. Transamerica Ins. Co. (1999) 20 Cal.4th 310	32
Rabago v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd. (1978) 84 Cal.App.3d 200	31

Roddenberry v. Roddenberry (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 634	29, 32
Rufo v. Simpson (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 573	23
Selma Auto Mall II v. Appellate Department (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 1672	39
Slottow v. American Cas. Co. (9th Cir. 1993) 10 F.3d 1355	46, 47
Tomaselli v. Transamerica Ins. Co. (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 1269	24, 25
Vossler v. Richards Manufacturing Co. (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 952	22, 23
Walker v. Dominick's Finer Foods, Inc. (1980) 92 Ill.App.3d 645 [415 N.E.2d 1213, 47 Ill.Dec. 900]	25
Waller v. Truck Ins. Exchange, Inc. (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1	40
Warner v. Southern Pacific Co. (1896) 113 Cal. 105	33
West v. Johnson & Johnson Products, Inc. (1985) 174 Cal.App.3d 831	23
Wetherbee v. United Ins. Co. of America (1971) 18 Cal.App.3d 266	22
White v. Ultramar, Inc. (1999) 21 Cal.4th 563	3, 27, 28, 30, 32, 33, 35, 37, 38

#### Statutes

Civil Code section 2860	9
Civil Code section 3294	16, 27, 30, 32, 33, 41, 48
Civil Code section 1668	9
Code of Civil Procedure section 657	16
Code of Civil Procedure section 904.1	16
Code of Civil Procedure section 1036	44, 45
Evidence Code section 500	29, 32

Insurance Code section 533	9
----------------------------	---

### **Constitutions**

California Constitution, art. I, § 7	21
U.S. Constitution, 5th and 14th Amendments	21

### **Texts**

9 Witkin, Cal. Procedure (4 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1997) Appeal, § 359, pp. 408-410	6
---	---

### **Other Authorities**

BAJI No. 14.73 (2001 Revision)	30
BAJI No. 14.73.1 (2001 Revision)	30
